
Housing Committee
Date: Thursday, 18 November 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Floral Pavilion - New Brighton

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Bryn Griffiths
Tel: 0151 691 8117
e-mail: bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interests in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast
(see below), but for anyone who would like to attend in person, seating is
limited therefore please contact us in advance of the meeting if you would
like to reserve a seat. All those attending will be asked to wear a face
covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test
before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for
Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus.

Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes held on 19 October 2021.

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

5.1 Public Questions

Notice of questions to be given in writing or by email, by 12 
noon, Monday, 15 November 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer and to be dealt with in accordance with Standing Order 
10.

5.2 Statements and Petitions

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email, by 
1
[...]
rovision of housing advice; 
(vi) relationship with Registered Providers of housing;
(vii) housing loans and grants;
(viii) housing related support services; and
(ix) policies and actions with a view to reducing and eliminating 

street homelessness to ensure that appropriate action is 
taken;

(b) analysis, development and overview of housing policies in terms of 
spatial planning to submit to the Economy, Regeneration and 
Development Committee to inform the Local Plan and planning 
policies;

(c) providing a view of performance, budget monitoring and risk 
management in relation to the Committee’s functions; and

(d) undertaking the development and implementation of policy in 
relation to the Committee’s functions, incorporating the 
assessment of outcomes, review of effectiveness and formulation 
of recommendations to the Council, partners and other bodies, 
which shall include any decision relating to the above functions.



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 19 October 2021

Present: Councillor J McManus (Chair)

Councillors A Brame
P Martin
T Smith
S Whittingham
H Cameron

M Collins
A Gardner
I Lewis
H Gorman

Deputies: Councillor S Foulkes (For Cllr J 
Bird) 

 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed Members of the Housing Committee, Officers and 
viewing members of the public to the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES 

The Chair confirmed the apologies of Councillor Jo Bird, with Councillor Steve 
Foulkes deputising.

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item on the agenda, and 
to state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

4 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Housing Committee held on 10 
March 2021 be approved and adopted as a correct record.

5 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

The Chair reported that no questions or statements from members of the 
pu
[...]
nt be noted;

2) it be agreed to include the current proposals with this report from 
the Medium Term Financial Plan from 2022/23 – 2025/26 and the 
Director of Regeneration and Place be authorised to develop them 

Page 2



into full business cases, where appropriate, for inclusion in the 
2022/23 budget proposals to Policy and Resources Committee at 
its October meeting for approval;

3) a series of budget workshops be convened to identify any 
alternative savings/income/reductions in pressures to ensure that a 
full suite of costed and deliverable proposals can be recommended 
to the Policy and Resources Committee at its October meeting for 
approval; and

4) the Zero Based Budgeting project be commenced within the 
budget workshops to contribute to the overall savings target of 
£170k in 2021/22.

9 QUARTER 1 MONITOR REPORT 

The Senior Finance Business Partner introduced a report on behalf of the 
Director of Regeneration and Place which provided a summary of the 
projected year-end revenue and capital position for Housing Committee as at 
the end of Quarter 1 (June 2021) of the 2021/22 financial year. 

The report provided Members with an overview of budget performance to 
enable the Committee to take ownership of their specific budgets and provide 
robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those 
budgets.

Resolved – That: 

1) the projected year-end revenue forecast variance of £0.155m 
favourable position as reported at quarter 1 (Apr-Jun) of 2021-22 be 
noted;

2) progress on the achievement of approved savings and the 
projected year-end forecast position at quarter 1 (Apr-Jun) of 2021-
22 be noted;

3) the reserves allocated to the Committee for the future one-off 
commitments, as set out at paragraph 3.9 of the report, be noted; 
and

4. the projected year-end capital forecast expenditure position of 
£7.976m as reported at quarter 1 (Apr-Jun) of 2021-22, be noted.

Page 3



10 HOUSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director Regeneration and 
Place that set out the proposed Housing Committee Work Programme 
2021/22 as detailed in the appendix to the report.

The report advised that the Housing Committee, in co-operation with the other 
Policy and Service Committees, was responsible for proposing and delivering 
an annual committee work programme. This work programme should align 
with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key 
decisions which were within the remit of the Committee
.
The report provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly 
review its work across the municipal year.

Resolved – That the Housing Committee Work Programme for the 
remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year be noted.

Page 4



1

HOUSING COMMITTEE
18 November 2021

REPORT TITLE PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

REPORT SUMMARY
The Public Health Annual Report (PHAR) is the independent annual report of the Director 
of Public Health and is a statutory requirement. The 2020/2021 Report describes enduring 
health inequalities in Wirral, the immediate impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on these 
differences in health outcomes and recommended actions that we need to take to improve 
everyone’s health. 

The Public Health Annual Report is an important vehicle to identify key issues, flag up 
problems, report progress and inform local inter agency action. The purpose of the PHAR 
is to draw attention to issues of importance which have an impact on population health. 
Since the Council took back responsibility for Public Health in 2013, we have published six 
reports on:

 Social isolation
 Healthy schools and children
 Domestic violence
 The roles of the Council and NHS in promoting health and wellbeing 
 Problem gambling
 The role of culture in health and wellbeing

These reports have led to action in the reduction of people smoking in the borough to 
levels below the national aver
[...]
 improve the social, economic and 
environmental conditions in which people live. 

▪ Health and care partners focus on good infection prevention 
control to ensure avoidable infections are prevented.

P
age 100



5. Residents and partners continue to 
work together 

I recommend that:

▪ All partners should continue to build on the strong 
partnership work developed through our COVID-19 
response by implementing the action emerging from 
the Health and Wellbeing Board Community and 
Voluntary Sector work.

▪ All partners fully engage local people to co-design 
services and initiatives to enable residents to recover 
and improve their health and wellbeing. We need to 
prioritise our more vulnerable residents who have 
been disproportionately affected by COVID-19 and 
use tailored communication methods.

▪ We undertake a resident listening exercise to learn 
from the experience of the pandemic to understand 
local people’s experiences and aspirations for the 
future. This work should be a blueprint for 
developing a sustainable model for the use of 
insights gathered from local people. 

P
age 101



Thank you

P
age 102



HOUSING COMMITTEE
Thursday, 18 November 2021 

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING STOCK 
CONDITIONS

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the condition of Wirral’s private sector housing stock and the range of 
interventions taken by the Council to remedy any problems.

This report provides information relevant to the Wirral Plan 2021-2026 ensuring equity for 
people and place, providing an overview of how the Council is working to improve sub-
standard housing stock conditions ensuring the Councils available resources are prioritised 
to the areas of highest need to support vulnerable residents and bring empty properties 
back into use.    

This matter affects all Wards in the Borough.

This is not a Key Decision. 

RECOMMENDATION

Housing Committee is recommended to note the content of an
[...]
sets/live-tables-on-dwelling-stock-including-vacants
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-dwelling-stock-including-vacants


This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING COMMITTEE
Thursday, 18 November 2021 

REPORT TITLE: UPDATE ON LOW CARBON HOUSING RETROFIT 
PROGRAMME

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out for members the scale and challenge of carrying out low carbon 
housing retrofit of Wirral’s housing stock. Low carbon housing retrofit supports at least three 
aims of the Wirral Plan 2021-26:

 Deliver regeneration, growth and transport ambitions;
 Create jobs and support local businesses; and
 Respond to the Climate Change Emergency.

This matter affects all Wards, with a particular focus on the current retrofit programme in 
parts of the Wards of Bidston & St James, Birkenhead & Tranmere, Bromborough, 
Claughton, Greasby, Frankby & Irby, Liscard, Oxton, Prenton, Rock Ferry, Seacombe and 
Wallasey. 

This matter is not a Key Decision. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Housing Committee is recommended to note the report and is further requested to 
support the current programme of work, which is delivering energy efficiency improvements 
to Wirral’s current housing stock and planning for future delivery as detailed in the report.

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 To enable Members to be fully informed of the scale of retrofit required across the 
Borough, what is needed to improve Wirral’s housing stock and acknowledge the 
commencement in the last six months of bidding for and delivery of new 
programmes.  

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The option to not bid for government funds has not been considered as the council 
needs to maximise all funding opportunities for low carbon housing retrofit to meet 
the Climate Emergency challenge and to improve people’s lives through warmer 
homes and low energy bills. 

2.1 The option of bidding
[...]
GENERATION AND PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides a summary of the year-end revenue outturn and capital position for the 
Housing Committee as at the end of March 2021 for the 2020/21 financial year. 

The Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic continues to present financial risk due to 
uncertainty and fluidity in the external environment. 

The overall financial position for the Council remains challenging, and a number of actions 
were instigated during the year to mitigate the overall position including limiting spending to 
essential areas of service delivery only, with Corporate Directors supported to mitigate the 
risk of overspending. This is not a key decision

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Housing Committee is requested to :

1. Note the year-end revenue outturn variance of £0.102m favourable position for 
2020/21.

2. Note the Capital Programme Report.

Page 127

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Regular monitoring and reporting of revenue and capital budgets, reserves, savings 
achievements and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) position enables 
decisions to be taken faster, which may produce revenue benefits and will improve 
financial control of Wirral Council.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Other reporting frequencies could be considered, but quarterly reporting is standard 
practice.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Revenue Forecast Position

3.1 This report provides a summary of the year-end revenue outturn position as at the 
end of March 2021 for 2020/21 financial year.

3.2 Housing has an overall favourable variance outturn of £0.102m against a budget of 
£6.159m, with service utilising the Better Care Fund to offset eligible service 
expenditure across the Housing function.

TABLE 1: 2020/21 Housing – Service Budget & Forecast

      

Objective Budget Outturn
Variance  
(+ Fav, - 
Adv)

 Adv/Fav

 £000 £000 £000 %  
  
Housing Strategy & Investment 461 438 23 5% Favourable 
Housing Standard
[...]
ure 
equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, decision or activity.

9.2 There are no equality implications arising specifically from this report.

10 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The Wirral Plan 2025 includes a set of goals and objectives to create a sustainable 
environment which urgently tackles the environment emergency. These are based 
on developing and delivering plans that improve the environment for Wirral residents. 
The performance report will include information on key areas where environment and 
climate related outcomes are delivered.

Page 131



10.2 No direct implications. The content and/or recommendations contained within this 
report are expected to have no impact on emissions of Greenhouse Gases.

11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS

11.1 There are no community wealth implication arising directly from this report.

REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Lightburn
Senior Finance Business Partner
telephone: 0151 666 3344
email: marklightburn@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None

BACKGROUND PAPERS
 2020/21 BUDGET MONITORING 
 P&R Revenue Outturn Report 2020-21
 P&R Capital Outturn Report 2020-21

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date
Housing Committee

Housing Committee

Housing Committee

Housing Committee

26 November 2020

27 January 2021

10 March 2021

19 October 2021

Page 132

mailto:marklightburn@wirral.gov.uk


HOUSING COMMITTEE
Thursday, 18 November 2021 

REPORT TITLE: QUARTER 2 MONITOR REPORT
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides a summary of the projected year-end revenue and capital position for 
Housing Committee as at the end of Quarter 2 (to September 2021) of the 2021/22 financial 
year.  The report provides Members with an overview of budget performance to enable the 
Committee to take ownership of their specific budgets and provide robust challenge and 
scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those budgets.

The Committee is accountable for ensuring that the committee budgets remain within the 
relevant envelope and will take collective responsibility via the Policy and Resources 
Committee to ensure that the whole Council budget remains in balance at all times, by 
agreeing mitigating actions to bring the budget back in line, should a deficit be forecast.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Housing Committee is requested to:

1. Note the projected year-end revenue forecast variance of £0.071m favourable 
position as reported at quarter 2 (Jul-Sep) of 2021-22.

2. Note progress on the achievement of approved savings and the projected year-
end forecast position at quarter 2 (Jul-Sep) of 2021-22.

3. Note the reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off commitments

4. Note the projected year-end capital forecast expenditure position of £6.926m as 
reported at quarter 2 (Jul-Sep) of 2021-22.

Page 133

Agenda Item 10



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Regular monitoring and reporting of revenue and capital budgets, reserves, savings 
achievements and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) position enables 
decisions to be taken faster, which may produce revenue benefits and will improve 
financial control of Wirral Council.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Other reporting frequencies could be considered, but quarterly reporting is standard 
practice.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Revenue Forecast Position

3.1 This section provides a summary of the projected year-end revenue position as at
the end of Quarter 2, Month 6 (September 2021) of 2021/22 financial year.

3.2 As at the end of September 2021, the forecast year-end position for the Housing 
service is a favourable variance of £0.071m against a budget of £7.583m.

TABLE 1: 2021/22 Housing – Service Budget & Forecast

      

Objective Budget Forecast
Variance  
(+ Fav, - 
Adv)

 Adv/Fav

 £000 £000 £000 %  
  
Housing Strategy & Investment 481 482  -1 0%  
Housing Standards 855 847 8 1% Favourable
Homelessness 1,004 1,004 0 0%  
Supp
[...]
usiness Partner
telephone: 0151 666 33 44
email: marklightburn@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None

BACKGROUND PAPERS
 2021/22 BUDGET MONITORING 
 P&R Budget Monitoring 2021/22 Quarter 2

Page 138

mailto:marklightburn@wirral.gov.uk


SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date
Housing Committee

Housing Committee

Housing Committee

Housing Committee

26 November 2020

27 January 2021

10 March 2021

19 October 2021

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING COMMITTEE
Thursday, 18 November 2021

REPORT TITLE: OUTCOMES OF BUDGET WORKSHOPS
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider feedback and outcomes from 
the Budget Workshops which have been held in recent months. The workshops enabled 
officer and member liaison on proposed budget options, to facilitate discussion and allow 
direction to be obtained on further analysis required. The Budget Workshops also provided 
an opportunity for alternative proposals to be considered. 

The Policy and Service Committees are responsible for those services being delivered 
under their operational headings within their annual budget envelope. The Policy and 
Resources Committee, in consultation with the respective Policy and Service Committees, 
has been charged by Council to formulate a draft Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and 
budget to recommend to the Council.

The Budget Workshops considered whether the proposals included in the MTFP for the 
2022/23 budget, and beyond, are to be taken forward or whether they are to be replaced by 
alternative proposals that the committees will recommend.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended:

1. That the Committee agrees the Budget Workshop feedback and outcomes, as 
detailed in appendix 1, being reported to Policy and Resources Committee for 
consideration.

Page 141

Agenda Item 11



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Council has a legal responsibility 
[...]
le for co-ordinating processes for 
the development of the Budget and Policy Framework, together with decision making 
on cross-cutting policies not part of the Policy Framework. The Policy and Service 
Committees are responsible for those services being delivered under their 
operational headings within their annual budget envelope. The Policy and Resources 
Committee, in consultation with the respective Policy and Service Committees, has 
been charged by Council to formulate a draft Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
and budget to recommend to the Council.

3.2 Budget setting activity has been undertaken in line with the recommendations 
accepted by the Committee in June 2021, which built upon the approach outlined in 
March 2021.

Page 142



3.3 The Senior Leadership Team (SLT) has met regularly to discuss the budget setting 
process, budget proposals, the budget gap that the Council faces and the associated 
uncertainty on funding. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance (CIPFA) were 
engaged by the Director of Resources to support progress on developing robust 
business cases for budget proposals, to provide an additional level of scrutiny and 
external insight to matters. Member engagement in the process has taken place 
through Budget Workshops.

3.4 These Budget workshops were convened to enable officer and member liaison on 
proposed budget options, in order to facilitate discussion and allow direction to be 
obtained on further analysis required. The Budget Workshops also provided an 
opportunity for alternative proposals to be considered. 

3.5 The five-year medium term financial plan (MTFP) produced to satisfy the 
requirement of The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) (now known as The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC)) for exceptional financial support, formed the basis of Budget 
Workshop discussions. Consideration has been given as to whether the proposals 
included in the MTFP for the 2022/23
[...]
OGRAMME UPDATE
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION & PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

The Housing Committee is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee 
work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities of the 
Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the 
Committee.

The work programme is formed from a combination of key decisions, standing items and 
requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to plan 
and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The work programme for the 
Housing Committee is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Members of the committee are invited to comment on and note the proposed Housing 
Committee work programme for the 2020/21 municipal year.

Page 155

Agenda Item 12



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Housing Committee have the opportunity to contribute to 
the annual work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Various formats for the workplan were explored. The current format is open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the committee.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by:

(i) The Council Plan
(ii) The Council’s transformation programme
(iii) The Council’s Forward Plan
(iv) Service performance information
(v) Risk management information
(vi) Public or service user feedback
(vii) Referrals from Council

Terms of Reference

The Housing Committee has responsibility for taking a strategic approach to the 
Council’s various housing functions, including issues concerning social rented and 
affordable housing, homelessness, allocations and standards of housing.

The Committee is charged by full Council to undertake responsibility for:-

(a) the Authority’s role and functions in relation to strategic and privat

Minutes of the meeting

HOUSING COMMITTEE
Thursday, 18 November 2021
Present:

Deputies:

11

Councillor

J McManus (Chair)

Councillors

A Brame
J Bird
P Martin
T Smith
H Cameron

Councillor

J Walsh (For Cllr S
Whittingham)

M Collins
A Gardner
I Lewis
H Gorman

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION
The Chair welcomed Members of the Housing Committee, Officers and
viewing members of the public to the meeting.

12

APOLOGIES
The Chair confirmed the apologies of Councillor Stuart Whittingham, with
Councillor Joe Walsh deputising.

13

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No such declarations were made.

14

MINUTES
Resolved – That the minutes of the Housing Committee held on 19
October 2021 be approved and adopted as a correct record.

15

PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS

16

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
The Chair reported that two questions had been received from members of
the public.
Question 1:
The Chair invited Ruth Molyneux to put her question which was:
“What are the needs and targets for affordable housing for Wirral?”

Answer:
There are currently 13,693 people on the Housing Register. 19% have an
assessed housing need and been awarded a priority banding accordingly,
(Band A the highest through to Band C). Those with the highest priority Band
A equate to 207. The pressure for meeting housing needs is a challenge and
the Council recognises this, as does this Committee.
The Council is in the process of concluding its Strategic Housing Needs and
Market Assessment as part of the local plan. The emerging SHMA which is
still to be formally approved recommends the need for 374 additional
affordable homes each year. The Council’s proposed target which is still
subject to viability testing and is currently recommended to be 20% of all new
homes.
However, we are striving to meet the demands within the Borough and it was
anticipated as part of Wirral’s Delivery Plan for 2021/22 a total of 400
affordable housing units would be completed and 700 units started on site.
The current position at the end of quarter 2 is that 235 units have completed,
with 650 on site. It is further estimated that the target 400 units will be
surpassed which is positive.
Supplementary Question:
“When will an affordable housing strategy plan be published?”
Answer:
Affordable Housing targets for each area in the borough will be included within
the local plan which is due to be approved by Members early in the new year.
A new Affordable Housing Statement is currently being prepared and
informed by the key findings emerging from the Strategic Market Assessment.
This Committee will be considering this statement for approval before the end
of the municipal year.
Question 2:
The question was submitted be Giuseppe Roberto, who was not able to
attend the meeting in person. His question was read out by the Solicitor,
Matthew Neal on his behalf:
“During the first lock down, Wirral Council ensured zero street sleeping with
Everyone In.
But, with no-fault evictions starting again, the housing market on Wirral is still
not meeting everyone’s housing needs and many people live in insecure or
over-crowded homes. I understand there are still over 2,000 people on
housing waiting list assessed as high priority.
The Wirral Plan 2021-2026 states “A new plan will be set out outlining our
needs and opportunities for the delivery of affordable housing with our
partners.

How will more affordable housing be delivered?”
Answer:
There are broad range of mechanisms to deliver affordable housing, and this
includes both the direct involvement of the Council and by us working in our
‘enabling role’ with partners.
Specific examples of what this entails includes: 






17

Bringing forward the Councils own assets and/or acquiring land to deliver
a range of housing to meet our Regeneration ambitions. i.e. the former
Rock Ferry High School site where 186 homes are being delivered in
partnership with a Registered Provider. The Legacy Scheme within the
Birkenhead Regeneration area where 100 units of affordable housing will
be delivered.
The Council acquiring our own affordable housing. The approval to
purchase some units having previously been approved by this Committee
earlier in the year.
Bringing forward early development of affordable housing, through
existing and emerging delivery vehicles, such as the Wirral Growth
Company and the Urban Development Corporation.
Working closely with our Registered Providers to secure grant and access
funding for delivery.
Through planning policy, we seek to ensure that new market housing
developments in Wirral meet the current targets for provision of affordable
housing, wherever it is viable.

STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS
The Chair reported that no statements or petitions were received.

18

QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS
The Chair reported that no questions from Members had been received.

19

PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021
The Assistant Director of Health & Wellbeing and Public Health Consultant
introduced a report that presented the Public Health Annual Report
2020/2021. It was noted that the annual report was a statutory requirement. It
described the enduring health inequalities in Wirral, the immediate impact of
the COVID-19 pandemic on these differences in health outcomes and the
recommended actions that needed to be taken to improve everyone’s health.

Members asked questions on the demands placed on the social housing
sector on the Wirral and rises in costs in private sector rental accommodation.
Resolved – That:
Housing Committee endorsed the recommendation detailed within the
Public Health Annual Report.
20

WIRRAL PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING STOCK CONDITIONS
The Housing Standards Manager introduced a report which set out the
condition of Wirral’s private sector housing stock and the range of
interventions taken by the Council to remedy any problems.
The report provided an overview of how the Council was working to improve
sub-standard housing stock conditions, ensuring the Councils available
resources were prioritised to the areas of highest need to support vulnerable
residents and bring empty properties back into use,
Members asked a range of questions on the Houses of Multiple Occupation
licensing scheme, how the Council verifies if a property is vacant, how
hazards in privately rented properties are reported to the Council and how the
Council engages with housing associations, Members also asked questions
about the voluntary accreditation scheme for landlords, obstacles to bringing
empty properties back into use and prosecutions of landlords.
Resolved –
That the content of the report be noted.

21

UPDATE ON LOW CARBON HOUSING RETROFIT PROGRAMME
The Principal Strategic Housing and Investment Officer introduced a report
which set out the scale and challenge of carrying out low carbon housing
retrofit of Wirral’s housing stock. Low carbon housing retrofit supports at least
three aims of the Wirral Plan 2021-26:
 Delivering regeneration, growth and transport ambitions;
 Creating jobs and supporting local businesses; and
 Responding to the Climate Change Emergency.
Members asked a number of questions on properties in conservation areas
being made low carbon, publicity of the programme to landlords and costs
involved.
Members thanked the Principal Strategic Housing and Investment Officer and
the Housing Standards Manager for their reports and noted that they had
been of excellent quality.

Resolved –
That the Committee noted the report and further offered its support to
the current programme of work.
22

2020/21 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN
The Senior Finance Manager introduced a report which provided a summary
of the year-end revenue outturn and capital position for the Housing
Committee as at the end of March 2021 for the 2020-21 financial year.
Members asked questions on reserves and whether money could be
reallocated.
Resolved – That:
1. The year-end revenue outturn variance of £0.102m favourable position
for 2021/22 be noted; and
2. The Capital Programme Report be noted.

23

HOUSING QUARTER 2 MONITOR REPORT
The Senior Finance Manager introduced a report which provided a summary
of the projected year-end revenue and capital position for Housing
Committees as at the end of Quarter 2 (to September 2021) of the 2021/22
financial year. The report provided an overview of budget performance to
enable the committee to take ownership of their specific budgets and provide
robust challenge and scrutiny to officers on the performance of those budgets.
Members asked questions on slippage, waiting lists for residents that have
applied for disability grants and staff resourcing issues.
The Chair noted that she had been delighted to present to the Motor Neuron
Disease Foundation recently and that the Council had been recognised for the
work it has done for people with Motor Neuron Disease. The Chair thanked
officers for the work they had done.
Resolved – That:
1) the projected year-end revenue forecast variance of £0.071m
favourable position as reported at quarter 2 (Jul-Sep) of 2021-22 be
noted;
2) progress on the achievement of approved savings and the projected
year-end forecast position at quarter 2 (Jul-Sep) of 2021-22 be noted;

3) the reserves allocated to the Committee for the future one-off
commitments, be noted; and
4. the projected year-end capital forecast expenditure position of
£6.926m as reported at quarter 2 (Jul-Sep) of 2021-22, be noted.
24

HOUSING COMMITTEE BUDGET REPORT
The Director of Regeneration of Place introduced a report to consider the
feedback and outcomes from recent Budget Workshops. The workshops
enabled officer and Member liaison on proposed budget options, to facilitate
discussion and allow direction to be obtained on further analysis required.
The Director of Regeneration and Place noted that the content of the report
had been superseded by the recent governance reviews and that a further
workshop would likely be arranged once clarification on the new budget
process was received.
Resolved – That the Budget Workshop feedback and outcomes as
detailed in appendix 1, being reported to the Policy and Resources
Committee for consideration, be agreed.

25

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
Members gave consideration to a report of the Director Regeneration and
Place that set out the proposed Housing Committee Work Programme
2021/22 as detailed in the appendix to the report.
The report advised that the Housing Committee, in co-operation with the other
Policy and Service Committees, was responsible for proposing and delivering
an annual committee work programme. This work programme should align
with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key
decisions which were within the remit of the Committee.
The report provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly
review its work across the municipal year.
Resolved – That the Housing Committee Work Programme for the
remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year be noted.

